

No. 15-58

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, JULIO BENAVIDES,  
and MARIO FLORES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT CONTRERAS,

---

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL N. FEUER, *City Attorney*  
AMY JO FIELD, *Assistant City Attorney*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Los Angeles City Attorney's Office  
City Hall East 600  
200 North Main Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
(213) 978-6929  
amy.field@lacity.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD  
BE GRANTED ..... 1

I. There Was No Basis In Fact Or Law For The  
Panel To Ignore The Critical And Undisputed  
Fact That Just Before He Was Shot, Contreras  
Committed An Undeniably Serious And Violent  
Felony, Threatening The Safety Of The Officer  
and The Public, And Attempted To Evade Arrest  
By Flight ..... 1

II. Viewing The Totality Of Circumstances From  
the Officers’ On-Scene Perspective, Not With 20-  
20 Hindsight, Their Use of Force Was Entirely  
Reasonable Under the Fourth Amendment .... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865,  
104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1983) . . . . . 1, 2, 5, 6, 10, 11

*Tennessee v. Garner*,  
471 U. S. 1 (1985) . . . . . 5, 6, 10, 11

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . . 1, 5, 6, 11
